

# TRANSOL CORPORATION LIMITED

ABN 73 089 224 402

## Appendix 4E

### Preliminary final report Period ending 30 June 2010

#### *“Results for announcement to the market”.*

The following information is given to the ASX under listing rule 4.3A.

1.	Details of the reporting period and the previous corresponding period.	Period ending 30 June 2010 (corresponding period 30 June 2009)
	<i>Key information in relation to the following.</i>	
2.1	The amount and percentage change up or down from the previous corresponding period of <b>revenue</b> from ordinary activities	Up \$569,716 (42.81%) to \$1,900,490
2.2	The amount and percentage change up or down from the previous corresponding period of <b>profit (loss)</b> from ordinary activities after tax attributable to members	Down \$6,220,334 (99.48%) to a Loss of \$32,694
2.3	The amount and percentage change up or down from the previous corresponding period of <b>net profit (loss)</b> for the period attributable to members	Down \$6,220,334 (99.48%) to a Loss of \$32,694
2.4	The amount per security and franked amount per security of final and interim dividends or a statement that it is not proposed to pay dividends	It is not proposed to pay dividends.
2.5	The record date for determining entitlements to the dividends (if any)	N/A
2.6	A brief explanation of any of the figures in 2.1 to 2.4 necessary to enable the figures to be understood	The consolidated loss of the economic entity after providing for income tax amounted to \$ (2009: loss of \$).  See the Activities Report
3.	A statement of financial performance together with notes to the statement, prepared in compliance with AASB 101 or the equivalent foreign accounting standard	See Statement of Comprehensive Income and Accompanying Notes
4.	A statement of financial position together with notes to the statement. The statement of financial position may be condensed but must report as line items each significant class of asset, liability, and equity element with appropriate sub-totals	See Statement of Financial Position and Accompanying Notes
5.	A statement of cash flows together with notes to the statement. The statement of cash flows may be condensed but must report as line items each significant form of cash flow and comply with the disclosure requirements of AASB 108 Statement of Cash Flows, or for foreign entities, the equivalent foreign accounting standard	See Statement of Cash Flows and Accompanying Notes

For personal use only

6.	Details of individual and total dividends or distributions and dividend or distribution payments. The details must include the date on which each dividend or distribution is payable and (if known) the amount per security of foreign sourced dividend or distribution	N/A
7.	Details of any dividend or distribution reinvestment plans in operation and the last date for the receipt of an election notice for participation in any dividend or distribution reinvestment plan	N/A
8.	A statement of retained earnings showing movements	See Statement of Changes in Equity and Accompanying Notes
9.	Net tangible assets per security with the comparative figure for the previous corresponding period	0.13 cents (2009: 0.12 cents)
10.	Details of entities over which control has been gained or lost during the period, including the following	
10.1	Name of the entity	Valleyarm Digital Pty Ltd
10.2	The date of the gain or loss of control	25 May 2010
10.3	Where material to an understanding of the report ó the contribution of such entities to the reporting entity's profit from ordinary activities during the period and the profit or loss of such entities during the whole of the previous corresponding period	Not material
11.	Details of associates and joint venture entities including the following	
11.1	Name of the associate or joint venture entity	Enhanced Biogenic Methane Ltd
11.2	Details of the reporting entity's percentage holding in each of these entities	50%
11.3	Where material to an understanding of the report - aggregate share of profits (losses) of these entities, details of contributions to net profit for each of these entities, and with comparative figures for each of these disclosures for the previous corresponding period	Not material
12.	Any other significant information needed by an investor to make an informed assessment of the entity's financial performance and financial position	Refer to Accounting Policy Note of Financial Statements regarding going concern.
13.	For foreign entities, which set of accounting standards is used in compiling the report (e.g. International Accounting Standards)	Australian Equivalents ó International Financial Reporting Standards
14.	A commentary on the results for the period. The commentary must be sufficient for the user to be able to compare the information presented with equivalent information for previous periods. The commentary must include any significant information needed by an investor to make an	Refer to the financial report attached.

## STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the year ended 30 June 2010

	Note	Consolidated	
		2010	2009
		\$	\$
<b>Continuing operations</b>			
Revenue	5	234,791	329,098
Other Income	5	1,665,699	1,001,646
Administration and corporate expense		(297,939)	(205,956)
Advertising and marketing		(29,422)	-
Legal and professional fees		(402,349)	(729,233)
Depreciation expense	6	(19,659)	(12,380)
Employee benefits expense		(470,704)	(466,626)
Finance costs	6	(2,847)	(7,647)
Occupancy costs		(131,445)	(131,126)
Other expenses		(214,701)	(249,795)
Exploration costs expensed	6	-	(286,132)
Inventory write-down		-	(31,200)
Provision for non-recovery of intercompany loans and investment		(227,702)	-
Impairments	7	(205,000)	(5,527,079)
<b>Loss before income tax</b>		<b>(101,278)</b>	<b>(6,316,430)</b>
Income tax benefit	8	-	61,867
<b>Loss for the year from continuing operations</b>		<b>(101,278)</b>	<b>(6,254,563)</b>
<b>Other comprehensive income/(deficit)</b>			
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations		(11,805)	710,699
<b>Other comprehensive income/(deficit) for the period net of income tax</b>		<b>(11,805)</b>	<b>710,699</b>
<b>Total comprehensive deficit</b>		<b>(113,083)</b>	<b>(5,543,864)</b>
<b>Loss attributable to:</b>			
Owners of the parent		(32,694)	(6,253,037)
Non-controlling interests		(68,584)	(1,526)
		<b>(101,278)</b>	<b>(6,254,563)</b>
<b>Comprehensive deficit attributable to:</b>			
Owners of the parent		(44,499)	(5,542,338)
Non-controlling interests		(68,584)	(1,526)
		<b>(113,083)</b>	<b>(5,543,864)</b>
<b>Loss per share</b>			
		<b>Cents</b>	<b>Cents</b>
Basic loss per share	11	(0.00)	(1.34)
Diluted loss per share	11	(0.00)	(1.34)
<b>Dividends per share</b> (cents per share)		-	-

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements

## STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 30 June 2010

	Note	Consolidated	
		2010	2009
		\$	\$
<b>Assets</b>			
<b>Current Assets</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents	12	694,162	1,424,496
Trade and other receivables	13	44,348	71,906
Other current assets	20	50,290	79,496
<b>Total Current Assets</b>		<b>788,800</b>	1,575,898
<b>Non-Current Assets</b>			
Trade and other receivables	15	97,298	-
Property and equipment	17	126,925	111,760
Exploration assets	18	548,368	500,000
Intangible assets	19	-	205,000
<b>Total Non-Current Assets</b>		<b>772,591</b>	816,760
<b>Total Assets</b>		<b>1,561,391</b>	2,392,658
<b>Liabilities</b>			
<b>Current Liabilities</b>			
Trade and other payables	21	272,317	982,626
Provision for income tax	22	-	-
Provisions	23	2,886	5,656
<b>Total Current Liabilities</b>		<b>275,203</b>	988,282
<b>Non-Current Liabilities</b>			
Trade and other payables	21	3,334	8,439
<b>Total Non-Current Liabilities</b>		<b>3,334</b>	8,439
<b>Total Liabilities</b>		<b>278,537</b>	996,721
<b>Net Assets</b>		<b>1,282,854</b>	1,395,937
<b>Equity</b>			
Issued Capital	25	22,315,213	22,315,213
Reserves	26	1,623,280	1,635,085
Accumulated losses		(22,585,529)	(22,552,835)
Parent interest		1,352,964	1,397,463
Non-controlling interest		(70,110)	(1,526)
<b>Total Equity</b>		<b>1,282,854</b>	1,395,937

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements

For personal use only

## STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the year ended 30 June 2010

### ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE COMPANY

		Share Capital	Cost of issue of Share Capital	Foreign Currency Translation Reserve	Option Reserve	Accumulat-ed Losses	Total	NON- CONTROLL- ING EQUITY INTEREST	TOTAL EQUITY
	Note	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
<b>CONSOLIDATED</b>									
<b>Balance at 1 July 2009</b>		21,566,797	(335,502)	(403,359)	1,327,745	(16,299,798)	5,855,883	-	5,855,883
Loss attributable to members of the company		-	-	-	-	(6,253,037)	(6,253,037)	-	(6,253,037)
Loss attributable to non-controlling interests		-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,526)	(1,526)
Exchange differences on translation of foreign controlled entities	26	-	-	710,699	-	-	710,699	-	710,699
<b>Total comprehensive deficit</b>		-	-	710,699	-	(6,253,037)	(5,542,338)	(1,526)	(5,543,864)
Issue of shares during the year	25	1,103,068	-	-	-	-	1,103,068	-	1,103,068
Transaction costs	25	-	(19,150)	-	-	-	(19,150)	-	(19,150)
<b>Balance at 30 June 2009</b>		<b>22,669,865</b>	<b>(354,652)</b>	<b>307,340</b>	<b>1,327,745</b>	<b>(22,552,835)</b>	<b>1,397,463</b>	<b>(1,526)</b>	<b>1,395,937</b>
<b>Balance at 1 July 2009</b>		22,669,865	(354,652)	307,340	1,327,745	(22,552,835)	1,397,463	(1,526)	1,395,937
Loss attributable to members of the group		-	-	-	-	(32,694)	(32,694)	-	(32,694)
Loss attributable to non-controlling interests		-	-	-	-	-	-	(68,584)	(68,584)
Exchange differences on translation of foreign controlled entities	26	-	-	(11,805)	-	-	(11,805)	-	(11,805)
<b>Total comprehensive deficit</b>		-	-	(11,805)	-	(32,694)	(44,499)	(68,584)	(113,083)
<b>Balance at 30 June 2010</b>		<b>22,669,865</b>	<b>(354,652)</b>	<b>295,535</b>	<b>1,327,745</b>	<b>(22,585,529)</b>	<b>1,352,964</b>	<b>(70,110)</b>	<b>1,282,854</b>

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements

## STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the year ended 30 June 2010

		<b>Consolidated</b>	
		<b>2010</b>	<b>2009</b>
<b>Note</b>		<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
	<b>Cash Flows from Operating Activities</b>		
	Payments to suppliers and employees	(2,077,029)	(1,208,249)
	Interest paid	(2,847)	-
	Interest received	27,790	27,304
	Other Income	216,228	939,333
	Proceeds from farm-in	1,610,027	-
	<b>Net Cash flows Used in Operating Activities</b>	<b>(225,831)</b>	<b>(241,612)</b>
	<b>Cash Flows from Investing Activities</b>		
	Purchase of plant and equipment	(82,163)	(98,904)
	Purchase of intangibles	-	(150,000)
	Exploration assets	(48,368)	(1,761,197)
	Proceeds from disposal of assets	48,150	36,855
	<b>Net Cash Flows Used in Investing Activities</b>	<b>(82,381)</b>	<b>(1,973,246)</b>
	<b>Cash Flows from Financing Activities</b>		
	Proceeds from Issue of Shares	-	1,103,068
	Capital Raising Costs	-	(12,150)
	Loans to subsidiaries	(325,000)	-
	Loans (to)/from directors	(79,975)	131,975
	Repayment of borrowings	(5,342)	-
	<b>Net Cash Flows from Financing Activities</b>	<b>(410,317)</b>	<b>1,222,893</b>
	<b>Net Decrease in Cash Held</b>	<b>(718,529)</b>	<b>(991,965)</b>
	<b>Add Opening Cash and Cash Equivalents</b>	<b>1,424,496</b>	<b>2,436,637</b>
	Foreign exchange loss	(11,805)	(20,176)
	<b>Closing Cash and Cash Equivalents</b>	<b>694,162</b>	<b>1,424,496</b>

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements

## 1. General Information

Transol Corporation Limited (the Company) is a limited company incorporated in Australia. The addresses of its registered office and principal place of business are disclosed in Note 35 to the annual report

## 2. Adoption of new and revised Accounting Standards

### 2.1 Standards and Interpretations affecting amounts reported in the current period

The following new and revised Standards and Interpretations have been adopted in the current period and have affected the amounts reported in these financial statements for disclosure purposes only. Details of other Standards and Interpretations adopted in these financial statements but that have had no effect on the amounts reported are set out in section 2.2.

#### **Standards affecting presentation and disclosure**

*AASB 101 Presentation of Financial Statements (as revised in September 2007), AASB 2007-8 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards*

*arising from AASB 101 and AASB 2007-10 Further Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards arising from AASB 101*

AASB 101 (September 2007) has introduced terminology changes (including revised titles for the financial statements) and changes in the format and content of the financial statements. In addition, the revised Standard has required the presentation of a third statement of financial position at 1 July 2008, because the entity has applied new accounting policies retrospectively (see below).

*AASB 8 Operating Segments*

AASB 8 is a disclosure Standard that has resulted in a redesignation of the Group's reportable segments (see note 27).

*AASB 2009-2 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Improving Disclosures about Financial Instruments*

The amendments to AASB 7 expand the disclosures required in respect of fair value measurements and liquidity risk. The Group has elected not to provide comparative information for these expanded disclosures in the current year in accordance with the transitional reliefs offered in these amendments.

*Amendments to AASB 107 Statement of Cash Flows (adopted in advance of effective date of 1 January 2010)*

The amendments (part of AASB 2009-5 *Further Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards arising from the Annual Improvements Project*) specify that only expenditures that result in a recognised asset in the statement of financial position can be classified as investing activities in the statement of cash flows. Consequently, cash flows in respect of development costs that do not meet the criteria in AASB 138 *Intangible Assets* for capitalisation as part of an internally generated intangible asset (and, therefore, are recognised in profit or loss as incurred) have been reclassified from investing to operating activities in the statement of cash flows. Prior year amounts have been restated for consistent presentation.

For personal use only

AASB 3 *Business Combinations* (as revised in 2008)

AASB 3(2008) has been adopted in the current year. Its adoption has affected the accounting for business combinations in the current period.

In accordance with the relevant transitional provisions, AASB 3(2008) has been applied prospectively to business combinations for which the acquisition date is on or after 1 July 2009. The impact of the adoption of AASB 3(2008) *Business Combinations* has been:

- to allow a choice on a transaction-by-transaction basis for the measurement of non-controlling interests (previously referred to as 'minority' interests) either at fair value or at the non-controlling interests' share of the fair value of the identifiable net assets of the acquiree.
- to change the recognition and subsequent accounting requirements for contingent consideration. Under the previous version of the Standard, contingent consideration was recognised at the acquisition date only if payment of the contingent consideration was probable and it could be measured reliably; any subsequent adjustments to the contingent consideration were recognised against goodwill. Under the revised Standard, contingent consideration is measured at fair value at the acquisition date; subsequent adjustments to the consideration are recognised against goodwill only to the extent that they arise from better information about the fair value at the acquisition date, and they occur within the 'measurement period' (a maximum of 12 months from the acquisition date). All other subsequent adjustments are recognised in profit or loss;
- here the business combination in effect settles a pre-existing relationship between the Group and the acquiree, to require the recognition of a settlement gain or loss; and
- to require that acquisition-related costs be accounted for separately from the business combination, generally leading to those costs being recognised as an expense in profit or loss as incurred, whereas previously they were accounted for as part of the cost of the acquisition.

AASB 127 *Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements* (as revised in 2008)

The revisions to AASB 127(2008) principally affect the accounting for transactions or events that result in a change in the Group's interests in its subsidiaries. The adoption of the revised Standard has affected the accounting for the Group's disposal of part of its interest in Subone Limited in the year (see below).

For personal use only



AASB 127(2008) has been adopted for periods beginning on or after 1 July 2009 and has been applied retrospectively (subject to specified exceptions) in accordance with the relevant transitional provisions. The revised Standard has affected the Group's accounting policies regarding changes in ownership interests in its subsidiaries that do not result in a change in control. In prior years, in the absence of specific requirements in A-IFRS, increases in interests in existing subsidiaries were treated in the same manner as the acquisition of subsidiaries, with goodwill or a bargain purchase gain being recognised where appropriate; for decreases in interests in existing subsidiaries that did not involve a loss of control, the difference between the consideration received and the carrying amount of the share of net assets disposed of was recognised in profit or loss. Under AASB 127(2008), all such increases or decreases are dealt with in equity, with no impact on goodwill or profit or loss.

When control of a subsidiary is lost as a result of a transaction, event or other circumstance, the revised Standard requires that the Group derecognise all assets, liabilities and non-controlling interests at their carrying amount. Any retained interest in the former subsidiary is recognised at its fair value at the date control is lost, with the gain or loss arising recognised in profit or loss.

Amendments to AASB 128 *Investments in Associates*

The principle adopted under AASB 127(2008) (see above) that a loss of control is recognised as a disposal and re-acquisition of any retained interest at fair value is extended by consequential amendment to AASB 128 in AASB 2008-3 *Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards arising from AASB 3 and AASB 127*; therefore, when significant influence is lost, the investor measures any investment retained in the former associate at fair value, with any consequential gain or loss recognised in profit or loss.

Amendments to AASB 120 *Accounting for Government Grants and Disclosure of Government Assistance*

As part of AASB 2008-5 *Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards arising from the Annual Improvements Project*, AASB 120 has been amended to require that the benefit of a government loan at a below-market rate of interest be treated as a government grant. This accounting treatment was not permitted prior to these amendments.

For personal use only

**2.2 Standards and Interpretations in issue not yet adopted**

At the date of authorisation of the financial statements, the Standards and Interpretations listed below were in issue but not yet effective.

<b>Standard/Interpretation</b>	<b>Effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after</b>	<b>Expected to be initially applied in the financial year ending</b>
<i>AASB 2009-5 Further Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards arising from the Annual Improvements Project *</i>	1 January 2010	30 June 2011
<i>AASB 2009-8 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Group Cash-Settled Share-based Payment Transactions</i>	1 January 2010	30 June 2011
<i>AASB 2009-10 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Classification of Rights Issues</i>	1 February 2010	30 June 2011
<i>AASB 124 Related Party Disclosures (revised December 2009), AASB 2009-12 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards</i>	1 January 2011	30 June 2012
<i>AASB 9 Financial Instruments, AASB 2009-11 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards arising from AASB 9</i>	1 January 2013	30 June 2014
<i>AASB 2009-14 Amendments to Australian Interpretation – Prepayments of a Minimum Funding Requirement</i>	1 January 2011	30 June 2012
<i>Interpretation 19 Extinguishing Financial Liabilities with Equity Instruments</i>	1 July 2010	30 June 2011

\* AASB 2009-5 *Further Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards arising from the Annual Improvements Project* specify amendments resulting from the IASB's annual improvement project to various Australian accounting standards and interpretations. As permitted, the group has early adopted most of the amendments in AASB 2009-5 (refer note 2.2). However, the amendments to AASB 117 *Leases* have not been early adopted. Adoption of these amendments will potentially result in the reclassification of several leases over land as finance leases. The amendments, which apply retrospectively to unexpired leases from 1 July 2010, remove the guidance from AASB 117 which effectively prohibited the classification of leases over land as finance leases. It is not practical to provide a reasonable estimate of the impact of this amendment until a detailed review of existing leases has been completed.

### 3. Significant accounting policies

#### 3.1 Statement of compliance

These financial statements are general purpose financial statements which have been prepared in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, Accounting Standards and Interpretations, and comply with other requirements of the law.

The financial statements comprise the consolidated financial statements of the Group.

Accounting Standards include Australian equivalents to International Financial Reporting Standards ('A-IFRS'). Compliance with A-IFRS ensures that the financial statements and notes of the company and the Group comply with International Financial Reporting Standards ('IFRS').

The financial statements were authorised for issue by the directors on 31 August 2010.

#### 3.2 Basis of preparation

The financial report has been prepared on the basis of historical cost, except for the revaluation of certain non-current assets and financial instruments. Cost is based on the fair values of the consideration given in exchange for assets. All amounts are presented in Australian dollars, unless otherwise noted.

#### Early adoption of Accounting Standards

The directors have elected under s.334(5) of the Corporations Act 2001 to apply Amendments to AASB 5 *Non-Current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations* and Amendments to AASB 107 *Statement of Cash Flows* in advance of their effective dates. The Standards are not required to be applied until annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2009. The impact of the adoption of these standards is disclosed in Note 2.1 to the financial statements.

The following significant accounting policies have been adopted in the preparation and presentation of the financial report:

#### 3.3 Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and entities (including special purpose entities) controlled by the Company (its subsidiaries). Control is achieved where the Company has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities.

The results of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income from the effective date of acquisition and up to the effective date of disposal, as appropriate.

Where necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring their accounting policies into line with those used by other members of the Group.

All intra-group transactions, balances, income and expenses are eliminated in full on consolidation.

Non-controlling interests in subsidiaries are identified separately from the Group's equity therein. The interests of non-controlling shareholders may be initially measured either at fair value or at the noncontrolling interests' proportionate share of the fair value of the acquiree's identifiable net assets. The choice of measurement basis is made on an acquisition-by-acquisition basis. Subsequent to acquisition, the carrying amount of non-controlling interests is the amount of those interests at initial recognition plus the non-controlling interests' share of subsequent changes in equity. Total comprehensive income is attributed to non-controlling interests even if this results in the noncontrolling interests having a deficit balance.

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Changes in the Group's interests in subsidiaries that do not result in a loss of control are accounted for as equity transactions. The carrying amounts of the Group's interests and the non-controlling interests are adjusted to reflect the changes in their relative interests in the subsidiaries. Any difference between the amount by which the non-controlling interests are adjusted and the fair value of the consideration paid or received is recognised directly in equity and attributed to owners of the Company.

When the Group loses control of a subsidiary, the profit or loss on disposal is calculated as the difference between (i) the aggregate of the fair value of the consideration received and the fair value of any retained interest and (ii) the previous carrying amount of the assets (including goodwill), and liabilities of the subsidiary and any non-controlling interests. Amounts previously recognised in other comprehensive income in relation to the subsidiary are accounted for (i.e. reclassified to profit or loss or transferred directly to retained earnings) in the same manner as would be required if the relevant assets or liabilities were disposed of.

The fair value of any investment retained in the former subsidiary at the date when control is lost is regarded as the fair value on initial recognition for subsequent accounting under AASB 139 *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement* or, when applicable, the cost on initial recognition of an investment in an associate or jointly controlled entity.

### 3.4 Business combinations

Acquisitions of subsidiaries and businesses are accounted for using the acquisition method. The consideration for each acquisition is measured at the aggregate of the fair values (at the date of exchange) of assets given, liabilities incurred or assumed, and equity instruments issued by the Group in exchange for control of the acquiree. Acquisition-related costs are recognised in profit or loss as incurred.

Where applicable, the consideration for the acquisition includes any asset or liability resulting from a contingent consideration arrangement, measured at its acquisition-date fair value. Subsequent changes in such fair values are adjusted against the cost of acquisition where they qualify as measurement period adjustments (see below). All other subsequent changes in the fair value of contingent consideration classified as an asset or liability are accounted for in accordance with relevant Standards. Changes in the fair value of contingent consideration classified as equity are not recognised.

Where a business combination is achieved in stages, the Group's previously held interests in the acquired entity are remeasured to fair value at the acquisition date (i.e. the date the Group attains control) and the resulting gain or loss, if any, is recognised in profit or loss. Amounts arising from interests in the acquiree prior to the acquisition date that have previously been recognised in other comprehensive income are reclassified to profit or loss, where such treatment would be appropriate if that interest were disposed of.

The acquiree's identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities that meet the conditions for recognition under AASB 3(2008) are recognised at their fair value at the acquisition date, except that:

- deferred tax assets or liabilities and liabilities or assets related to employee benefit arrangements are recognised and measured in accordance with AASB 112 *Income Taxes* and AASB 119 *Employee Benefits* respectively;
- liabilities or equity instruments related to the replacement by the Group of an acquiree's share based payment awards are measured in accordance with AASB 2 *Share-based Payment*; and
- assets (or disposal groups) that are classified as held for sale in accordance with AASB 5 *Noncurrent Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations* are measured in accordance with that Standard.

If the initial accounting for a business combination is incomplete by the end of the reporting period in which the combination occurs, the Group reports provisional amounts for the items for which the

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

accounting is incomplete. Those provisional amounts are adjusted during the measurement period (see below), or additional assets or liabilities are recognised, to reflect new information obtained about facts and circumstances that existed as of the acquisition date that, if known, would have affected the amounts recognised as of that date.

The measurement period is the period from the date of acquisition to the date the Group obtains complete information about facts and circumstances that existed as of the acquisition date – and is subject to a maximum of one year.

### 3.5 Investments in associates

An associate is an entity over which the Group has significant influence and that is neither a subsidiary nor an interest in a joint venture. Significant influence is the power to participate in the financial and operating policy decisions of the investee but is not control or joint control over those policies.

The results and assets and liabilities of associates are incorporated in these financial statements using the equity method of accounting, except when the investment is classified as held for sale, in which case it is accounted for in accordance with AASB 5 *Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations*. Under the equity method, investments in associates are carried in the consolidated statement of financial position at cost as adjusted for post-acquisition changes in the Group's share of the net assets of the associate, less any impairment in the value of individual investments. Losses of an associate in excess of the Group's interest in that associate (which includes any long-term interests that, in substance, form part of the Group's net investment in the associate) are recognised only to the extent that the Group has incurred legal or constructive obligations or made payments on behalf of the associate.

Any excess of the cost of acquisition over the Group's share of the net fair value of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities of the associate recognised at the date of acquisition is recognised as goodwill. The goodwill is included within the carrying amount of the investment and is assessed for impairment as part of that investment. Any excess of the Group's share of the net fair value of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities over the cost of acquisition, after reassessment, is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

When a group entity transacts with an associate of the Group, profits and losses are eliminated to the extent of the Group's interest in the relevant associate.

### 3.6 Investments in joint ventures

A joint venture is a contractual arrangement whereby the Group and other parties undertake an economic activity that is subject to joint control (i.e. when the strategic financial and operating policy decisions relating to the activities of the joint venture require the unanimous consent of the parties sharing control).

When a group entity undertakes its activities under joint venture arrangements directly, the Group's share of jointly controlled assets and any liabilities incurred jointly with other venturers are recognised in the financial statements of the relevant entity and classified according to their nature. Liabilities and expenses incurred directly in respect of interests in jointly controlled assets are accounted for on an accrual basis. Income from the sale or use of the Group's share of the output of jointly controlled assets, and its share of joint venture expenses, are recognised when it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transactions will flow to/from the Group and their amount can be measured reliably.

The Group's interests in assets where the Group does not have joint control are accounted for in accordance with the substance of the Group's interest. Where such arrangements give rise to an undivided interest in the individual assets and liabilities of the joint venture, the Group recognises its

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

undivided interest in each asset and liability and classifies and presents those items according to their nature

Joint venture arrangements that involve the establishment of a separate entity in which each venturer has an interest are referred to as jointly controlled entities. The Group reports its interests in jointly controlled entities using proportionate consolidation, except when the investment is classified as held for sale, in which case it is accounted for in accordance with AASB 5 *Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations*. The Group's share of the assets, liabilities, income and expenses of jointly controlled entities is combined with the equivalent items in the consolidated financial statements on a line-by-line basis.

Any goodwill arising on the acquisition of the Group's interest in a jointly controlled entity is accounted for in accordance with the Group's accounting policy for goodwill arising in a business combination (see 3.7 below).

When a group entity transacts with a jointly controlled entity of the Group, unrealised profits and losses

### 3.7 Goodwill

Goodwill arising in a business combination is recognised as an asset at the date that control is acquired (the acquisition date). Goodwill is measured as the excess of the sum of the consideration transferred, the amount of any non-controlling interests in the acquiree, and the fair value of the acquirer's previously held equity interest in the acquiree (if any) over the net of the acquisition-date amounts of the identifiable assets acquired and the liabilities assumed.

If, after reassessment, the Group's interest in the fair value of the acquiree's identifiable net assets exceeds the sum of the consideration transferred, the amount of any non-controlling interests in the acquiree and the fair value of the acquirer's previously held equity interest in the acquiree (if any), the excess is recognised immediately in profit or loss as a bargain purchase gain.

Goodwill is not amortised but is reviewed for impairment at least annually. For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill is allocated to each of the Group's cash-generating units expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination. Cash-generating units to which goodwill has been allocated are tested for impairment annually, or more frequently when there is an indication that the unit may be impaired. If the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit is less than its carrying amount, the impairment loss is allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the unit and then to the other assets of the unit pro-rata on the basis of the carrying amount of each asset in the unit. An impairment loss recognised for goodwill is not reversed in a subsequent period.

On disposal of a subsidiary, the attributable amount of goodwill is included in the determination of the profit or loss on disposal.

The Group's policy for goodwill arising on the acquisition of an associate is described at 3.5 above.

### 3.8 Non-current assets held for sale

Non-current assets and disposal groups are classified as held for sale if their carrying amount will be recovered principally through a sale transaction rather than through continuing use. This condition is regarded as met only when the sale is highly probable and the non-current asset (or disposal group) is available for immediate sale in its present condition. Management must be committed to the sale, which should be expected to qualify for recognition as a completed sale within one year from the date of classification.

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

When the Group is committed to a sale plan involving loss of control of a subsidiary, all of the assets and liabilities of that subsidiary are classified as held for sale when the criteria described above are met, regardless of whether the Group will retain a non-controlling interest in its former subsidiary after the sale.

Non-current assets (and disposal groups) classified as held for sale are measured at the lower of their previous carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell.

### 3.9 Revenue recognition

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable. Revenue is reduced for estimated customer returns, rebates and other similar allowances.

#### 3.9.1 Sale of goods

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when all the following conditions are satisfied:

- the Group has transferred to the buyer the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods;
- the Group retains neither continuing managerial involvement to the degree usually associated with ownership nor effective control over the goods sold;
- the amount of revenue can be measured reliably;
- it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the entity; and
- the costs incurred or to be incurred in respect of the transaction can be measured reliably.

#### 3.9.2 Rendering of services

Revenue from a contract to provide services is recognised by reference to the stage of completion of the contract. The stage of completion of the contract is determined as follows:

- installation fees are recognised by reference to the stage of completion of the installation, determined as the proportion of the total time expected to install that has elapsed at the end of the reporting period;
- servicing fees included in the price of products sold are recognised by reference to the proportion of the total cost of providing the servicing for the product sold, taking into account historical trends in the number of services actually provided on past goods sold; and
- revenue from time and material contracts is recognised at the contractual rates as labour hours are delivered and direct expenses are incurred.

#### 3.9.3 Royalties and Licence Fee Revenue

Royalties and licence fee revenue is recognised on an accrual basis in accordance with the substance of the relevant agreement (provided that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Group and the amount of revenue can be measured reliably). Royalties and license fees determined on a time basis are recognised on a straight-line basis over the period of the agreement. Royalty and license fee arrangements that are based on production, sales and other measures are recognised by reference to the underlying arrangement.

#### 3.9.4 Dividend and Interest Revenue

Dividend revenue from investments is recognised when the shareholder's right to receive payment has been established (provided that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Group and the amount of revenue can be measured reliably).

Interest revenue is recognised when it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Group and the amount of revenue can be measured reliably. Interest revenue is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the principal outstanding and at the effective interest rate applicable, which is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset to that asset's net carrying amount on initial recognition.

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

### 3.9.5 The Group as lessee

Assets held under finance leases are initially recognised as assets of the Group at their fair value at the inception of the lease or, if lower, at the present value of the minimum lease payments. The corresponding liability to the lessor is included in the statement of financial position as a finance lease obligation.

Lease payments are apportioned between finance expenses and reduction of the lease obligation so as to achieve a constant rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability. Finance expenses are recognised immediately in profit or loss, unless they are directly attributable to qualifying assets, in which case they are capitalised in accordance with the Group's general policy on borrowing costs (see 3.11 below). Contingent rentals are recognised as expenses in the periods in which they are incurred.

Operating lease payments are recognised as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term, except where another systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern in which economic benefits from the leased asset are consumed. Contingent rentals arising under operating leases are recognised as an expense in the period in which they are incurred.

In the event that lease incentives are received to enter into operating leases, such incentives are recognised as a liability. The aggregate benefit of incentives is recognised as a reduction of rental expense on a straight-line basis, except where another systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern in which economic benefits from the leased asset are consumed.

### 3.10 **Foreign currency**

The individual financial statements of each group entity are presented in the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (its functional currency). For the purpose of the consolidated financial statements, the results and financial position of each group entity are expressed in Australian dollars ('\$'), which is the functional currency of the Company and the presentation currency for the consolidated financial statements.

In preparing the financial statements of the individual entities, transactions in currencies other than the entity's functional currency (foreign currencies) are recognised at the rates of exchange prevailing at the dates of the transactions. At the end of each reporting period, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at that date. Non-monetary items carried at fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at the date when the fair value was determined. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated.

Exchange differences are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they arise except for:

- exchange differences on foreign currency borrowings relating to assets under construction for future productive use, which are included in the cost of those assets when they are regarded as an adjustment to interest costs on those foreign currency borrowings;
- exchange differences on transactions entered into in order to hedge certain foreign currency risks; and
- exchange differences on monetary items receivable from or payable to a foreign operation for which settlement is neither planned nor likely to occur (therefore forming part of the net investment in the foreign operation), which are recognised initially in other comprehensive income and reclassified from equity to profit or loss on disposal or partial disposal of the net investment.

For the purpose of presenting consolidated financial statements, the assets and liabilities of the Group's foreign operations are expressed in Australian dollars using exchange rates prevailing at the end of the reporting period. Income and expense items are translated at the average exchange rates for the period, unless exchange rates fluctuated significantly during that period, in which case the exchange rates at the dates of the transactions are used. Exchange differences arising, if any, are



## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity (attributed to non-controlling interests as appropriate).

On the disposal of a foreign operation (i.e. a disposal of the Group's entire interest in a foreign operation, or a disposal involving loss of control over a subsidiary that includes a foreign operation, loss of joint control over a jointly controlled entity that includes a foreign operation, or loss of significant influence over an associate that includes a foreign operation), all of the accumulated exchange differences in respect of that operation attributable to the Group are reclassified to profit or loss. Any exchange differences that have previously been attributed to non-controlling interests are derecognised, but they are not reclassified to profit or loss.

In the case of a partial disposal (i.e. no loss of control) of a subsidiary that includes a foreign operation, the proportionate share of accumulated exchange differences are re-attributed to noncontrolling interests and are not recognised in profit or loss. For all other partial disposals (i.e. of associates or jointly controlled entities not involving a change of accounting basis), the proportionate share of the accumulated exchange differences is reclassified to profit or loss.

Goodwill and fair value adjustments arising on the acquisition of a foreign operation are treated as assets and liabilities of the foreign operation and translated at the closing rate.

### **3.11 Borrowing Costs**

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualifying assets, which are assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use or sale, are added to the cost of those assets, until such time as the assets are substantially ready for their intended use or sale.

Investment income earned on the temporary investment of specific borrowings pending their expenditure on qualifying assets is deducted from the borrowing costs eligible for capitalisation.

All other borrowing costs are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they are incurred.

### **3.12 Government Grants**

Government grants are not recognised until there is reasonable assurance that the Group will comply with the conditions attaching to them and that the grants will be received.

The benefit of a government loan at a below-market rate of interest is treated as a government grant, measured as the difference between proceeds received and the fair value of the loan based on prevailing market interest rates.

Government grants whose primary condition is that the Group should purchase, construct or otherwise acquire non-current assets are recognised as deferred revenue in the statement of financial position and transferred to profit or loss on a systematic and rational basis over the useful lives of the related assets.

Other government grants are recognised as revenue over the periods necessary to match them with the costs for which they are intended to compensate, on a systematic basis. Government grants that are receivable as compensation for expenses or losses already incurred or for the purpose of giving immediate financial support to the Group with no future related costs are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they become receivable.

Government assistance which does not have conditions attached specifically relating to the operating activities of the entity is recognised in accordance with the accounting policies above.

### 3.13 Employee Benefits

A liability is recognised for benefits accruing to employees in respect of wages and salaries, annual leave, long service leave, and sick leave when it is probable that settlement will be required and they are capable of being measured reliably.

Liabilities recognised in respect of short-term employee benefits, are measured at their nominal values using the remuneration rate expected to apply at the time of settlement.

Liabilities recognised in respect of long term employee benefits are measured as the present value of the estimated future cash outflows to be made by the Group in respect of services provided by employees up to reporting date.

Contributions to defined contribution superannuation benefit plans are recognised as an expense when the employees have rendered service entitling them to the contributions.

### 3.14 Share based payments

Equity-settled share-based payments to employees and others providing similar services are measured at the fair value of the equity instruments at the grant date.

The fair value determined at the grant date of the equity-settled share-based payments is expensed on a straight-line basis over the vesting period, based on the Group's estimate of equity instruments that will eventually vest. At the end of each reporting period, the Group revises its estimate of the number of equity instruments expected to vest. The impact of the revision of the original estimates, if any, is recognised in profit or loss such that the cumulative expense reflects the revised estimate, with a corresponding adjustment to the equity-settled employee benefits reserve.

The policy described above is applied to all equity-settled share-based payments that were granted after 7 November 2002 and vested after 1 January 2005. No amounts have been recognised in the financial statements in respect of other equity-settled share-based payments.

Equity-settled share-based payment transactions with parties other than employees are measured at the fair value of the goods or services received, except where that fair value cannot be estimated reliably, in which case they are measured at the fair value of the equity instruments granted, measured at the date the entity obtains the goods or the counterparty renders the service.

For cash-settled share-based payments, a liability is recognised for the goods or services acquired, measured initially at the fair value of the liability. At the end of each reporting period until the liability is settled, and at the date of settlement, the fair value of the liability is remeasured, with any changes in fair value recognised in profit or loss for the year.

### 3.15 Taxation

Income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.

#### 3.15.1 Current tax

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from profit as reported in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income because of items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and items that are never taxable or deductible. The Group's liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

#### 3.15.2 Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognised on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences.

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Deferred tax assets are generally recognised for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which those deductible temporary differences can be utilised. Such deferred tax assets and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from goodwill or from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination) of other assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries and associates, and interests in joint ventures, except where the Group is able to control the reversal of the temporary difference and it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future. Deferred tax assets arising from deductible temporary differences associated with such investments and interests are only recognised to the extent that it is probable that there will be sufficient taxable profits against which to utilise the benefits of the temporary differences and they are expected to reverse in the foreseeable future.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period in which the liability is settled or the asset realised, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period. The measurement of deferred tax

liabilities and assets reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Group expects, at the end of the reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Group intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

### 3.15.3 Current and deferred tax for the period

Current and deferred tax are recognised as an expense or income in profit or loss, except when they relate to items that are recognised outside profit or loss (whether in other comprehensive income or directly in equity), in which case the tax is also recognised outside profit or loss, or where they arise from the initial accounting for a business combination. In the case of a business combination, the tax effect is included in the accounting for the business combination.

Additional information on accounting policies shall be included where the entity has other material tax balances not covered by the above analysis, such as in relation to tax deductible share-based payments.

### **3.16 Plant and equipment**

Plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

Depreciation is recognised so as to write off the cost or valuation of assets (other than freehold land and properties under construction) less their residual values over their useful lives, using the straight line method. The estimated useful lives, residual values and depreciation method are reviewed at each year end, with the effect of any changes in estimate accounted for on a prospective basis.

Depreciation rates and methods shall be reviewed at least annually and, where changed, shall be accounted for as a change in accounting estimate as illustrated in note 4.2.2. Where depreciation rates or methods are changed, the net written down value of the asset is depreciated from the date of the change in accordance with the new depreciation rate or method. Depreciation recognised in prior

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

financial years shall not be changed, that is, the change in depreciation rate or method shall be accounted for on a 'prospective' basis.

Assets held under finance leases are depreciated over their expected useful lives on the same basis as owned assets or, where shorter, the term of the relevant lease.

The gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an item of property, plant and equipment is determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognised in profit or loss.

### **3.17 Intangible assets**

#### **3.17.1 Intangible assets acquired separately**

Intangible assets acquired separately are carried at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses. Amortisation is recognised on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives. The estimated useful life and amortisation method are reviewed at the end of each annual reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimate being accounted for on a prospective basis.

Expenditure on research activities is recognised as an expense in the period in which it is incurred.

An internally-generated intangible asset arising from development (or from the development phase of an internal project) is recognised if, and only if, all of the following have been demonstrated:

- the technical feasibility of completing the intangible asset so that it will be available for use or sale;
- the intention to complete the intangible asset and use or sell it;
- the ability to use or sell the intangible asset;
- how the intangible asset will generate probable future economic benefits;
- the availability of adequate technical, financial and other resources to complete the development and to use or sell the intangible asset; and
- the ability to measure reliably the expenditure attributable to the intangible asset during its development.

#### **3.17.2 Internally-generated intangible assets - research and development expenditure**

The amount initially recognised for internally-generated intangible assets is the sum of the expenditure incurred from the date when the intangible asset first meets the recognition criteria listed above. Where no internally-generated intangible asset can be recognised, development expenditure is recognised in profit or loss in the period in which it is incurred.

Subsequent to initial recognition, internally-generated intangible assets are reported at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses, on the same basis as intangible assets that are acquired separately.

#### **3.17.3 Intangible assets acquired in a business combination**

Intangible assets acquired in a business combination and recognised separately from goodwill are initially recognised at their fair value at the acquisition date (which is regarded as their cost).

Subsequent to initial recognition, intangible assets acquired in a business combination are reported at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses, on the same basis as intangible assets that are acquired separately.

### **3.18 Impairment of tangible and Intangible assets excluding goodwill**

At the end of each reporting period, the Group reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible and intangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Where it is not possible to estimate the

For personal use only

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Group estimates the recoverable amount of the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs. Where a reasonable and consistent basis of allocation can be identified, corporate assets are also allocated to individual cash-generating units, or otherwise they are allocated to the smallest group of cash-generating units for which a reasonable and consistent allocation basis can be identified.

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives and intangible assets not yet available for use are tested for impairment at least annually, and whenever there is an indication that the asset may be impaired.

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation decrease

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the reversal of the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation increase.

### **3.19 Inventories**

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Costs, including an appropriate portion of fixed and variable overhead expenses, are assigned to inventories by the method most appropriate to the particular class of inventory, with the majority being valued on a first-in-first-out basis. Net realisable value represents the estimated selling price for inventories less all estimated costs of completion and costs necessary to make the sale.

### **3.20 Provisions**

Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that the Group will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. Where a provision is measured using the cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of those cash flows.

When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a provision are expected to be recovered from a third party, a receivable is recognised as an asset if it is virtually certain that reimbursement will be received and the amount of the receivable can be measured reliably.

#### **3.20.1 Onerous contracts**

Present obligations arising under onerous contracts are recognised and measured as provisions. An onerous contract is considered to exist where the Group has a contract under which the unavoidable costs of meeting the obligations under the contract exceed the economic benefits expected to be received under it.

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

### 3.20.2 Restructurings

A restructuring provision is recognised when the Group has developed a detailed formal plan for the restructuring and has raised a valid expectation in those affected that it will carry out the restructuring by starting to implement the plan or announcing its main features to those affected by it. The measurement of a restructuring provision includes only the direct expenditures arising from the restructuring, which are those amounts that are both necessarily entailed by the restructuring and not associated with the ongoing activities of the entity.

### 3.20.3 Warranties

Provisions for the expected cost of warranty obligations under local sale of goods legislation are recognised at the date of sale of the relevant products, at the directors' best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the Group's obligation.

### 3.20.4 Contingent liabilities acquired in a business combination

Contingent liabilities acquired in a business combination are initially measured at fair value at the date of acquisition. At the end of subsequent reporting periods, such contingent liabilities are measured at the higher of the amount that would be recognised in accordance with AASB 137 *Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets* and the amount initially recognised less cumulative amortisation recognised in accordance with AASB 118 *Revenue*.

## 3.21 **Financial Assets**

All financial assets are recognised and derecognised on trade date where the purchase or sale of a financial asset is under a contract whose terms require delivery of the financial asset within the timeframe established by the market concerned, and are initially measured at fair value, plus transaction costs, except for those financial assets classified as at fair value through profit or loss, which are initially measured at fair value.

Financial assets are classified into the following specified categories: financial assets 'at fair value through profit or loss' (FVTPL), 'held-to-maturity' investments, 'available-for-sale' (AFS) financial assets and 'loans and receivables'. The classification depends on the nature and purpose of the financial assets and is determined at the time of initial recognition.

### 3.21.1 Effective interest method

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a debt instrument and of allocating interest income over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts (including all fees on points paid or received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the debt instrument, or (where appropriate) a shorter period, to the net carrying amount on initial recognition.

Income is recognised on an effective interest basis for debt instruments other than those financial assets classified as at FVTPL.

### 3.21.2 Financial assets at FVTPL

Financial assets are classified as at FVTPL when the financial asset is either held for trading or it is designated as at FVTPL.

A financial asset is classified as held for trading if:

- it has been acquired principally for the purpose of selling it in the near term; or
- on initial recognition it is part of a portfolio of identified financial instruments that the Group manages together and has a recent actual pattern of short-term profit-taking; or
- it is a derivative that is not designated and effective as a hedging instrument.

A financial asset other than a financial asset held for trading may be designated as at FVTPL upon initial recognition if:

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

- such designation eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency that would otherwise arise; or
- the financial asset forms part of a group of financial assets or financial liabilities or both, which is managed and its performance is evaluated on a fair value basis, in accordance with the Group's documented risk management or investment strategy, and information about the grouping is provided internally on that basis; or
- it forms part of a contract containing one or more embedded derivatives, and AASB 139 *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement* permits the entire combined contract (asset or liability) to be designated as at FVTPL.

Financial assets at FVTPL are stated at fair value, with any gains or losses arising on remeasurement recognised in profit or loss. The net gain or loss recognised in profit or loss incorporates any dividend or interest earned on the financial asset and is included in the 'other gains and losses' line item in the statement of comprehensive income. Fair value is determined in the manner described in note 30.

### 3.21.3 Held-to-maturity investments

Bills of exchange and debentures with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturity dates that the Group has the positive intent and ability to hold to maturity are classified as held-to-maturity investments. Held-to-maturity investments are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method less any impairment, with revenue recognised on an effective yield basis.

### 3.21.4 AFS financial assets

Listed shares and listed redeemable notes held by the Group that are traded in an active market are classified as AFS and are stated at fair value. The Group also has investments in unlisted shares that are not traded in an active market but that are also classified as AFS financial assets and stated at fair value (because the directors consider that fair value can be reliably measured). Fair value is determined in the manner described in note 30. Gains and losses arising from changes in fair value are recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in the investments revaluation reserve, with the exception of impairment losses, interest calculated using the effective interest method, and foreign exchange gains and losses on monetary assets, which are recognised in profit or loss. Where the investment is disposed of or is determined to be impaired, the cumulative gain or loss previously accumulated in the investments revaluation reserve is reclassified to profit or loss.

Dividends on AFS equity instruments are recognised in profit or loss when the Group's right to receive the dividends is established.

The fair value of AFS monetary assets denominated in a foreign currency is determined in that foreign currency and translated at the spot rate at the end of the reporting period. The foreign exchange gains and losses that are recognised in profit or loss are determined based on the amortised cost of the monetary asset. Other foreign exchange gains and losses are recognised in other comprehensive income.

### 3.21.5 Loans and receivables

Trade receivables, loans, and other receivables that have fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market are classified as 'loans and receivables'. Loans and receivables are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment. Interest income is recognised by applying the effective interest rate, except for short-term receivables when the recognition of interest would be immaterial.

### 3.21.6 Impairment of financial assets

Financial assets, other than those at FVTPL, are assessed for indicators of impairment at the end of each reporting period. Financial assets are considered to be impaired when there is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the financial asset, the estimated future cash flows of the investment have been affected.

For certain categories of financial asset, such as trade receivables, assets that are assessed not to be impaired individually are, in addition, assessed for impairment on a collective basis. Objective

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

evidence of impairment for a portfolio of receivables could include the Group's past experience of collecting payments, an increase in the number of delayed payments in the portfolio past the average credit period of 60 days, as well as observable changes in national or local economic conditions that correlate with default on receivables.

For financial assets carried at amortised cost, the amount of the impairment loss recognised is the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows, discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate.

The carrying amount of the financial asset is reduced by the impairment loss directly for all financial assets with the exception of trade receivables, where the carrying amount is reduced through the use of an allowance account. When a trade receivable is considered uncollectible, it is written off against the allowance account. Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off are credited against the allowance account. Changes in the carrying amount of the allowance account are recognised in profit or loss.

When an AFS financial asset is considered to be impaired, cumulative gains or losses previously recognised in other comprehensive income are reclassified to profit or loss in the period.

With the exception of AFS equity instruments, if, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognised, the previously recognised impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss to the extent that the carrying amount of the investment at the date the impairment is reversed does not exceed what the amortised cost would have been had the impairment not been recognised.

In respect of AFS equity securities, impairment losses previously recognised in profit or loss are not reversed through profit or loss. Any increase in fair value subsequent to an impairment loss is recognised in other comprehensive income.

### 3.21.7 Reclassification of financial assets

The Group has reclassified certain non-derivative financial assets out of held for trading (part of the FVTPL category) to AFS financial assets. Reclassification is only permitted in rare circumstances and where the asset is no longer held for the purpose of selling in the short-term. In all cases, reclassifications of financial assets are limited to debt instruments. Reclassifications are accounted for at the fair value of the financial asset at the date of reclassification.

### 3.21.8 Derecognition of financial assets

The Group derecognises a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or when it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another entity. If the Group neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the Group recognises its retained interest in the asset and an associated liability for amounts it may have to pay. If the Group retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of a transferred financial asset, the Group continues to recognise the financial asset and also recognises a collateralised borrowing for the proceeds received.

## 3.22 **Financial liabilities and equity instruments issued by the Group**

### 3.22.1 Classification as debt or equity

Debt and equity instruments are classified as either financial liabilities or as equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangement.



## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

### 3.22.2 Equity instruments

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by the Group are recognised at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.

### 3.22.3 Compound instruments

The component parts of compound instruments (convertible bonds) issued by the Group are classified separately as financial liabilities and equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangement. At the date of issue, the fair value of the liability component is estimated using the prevailing market interest rate for a similar non-convertible instrument. This amount is recorded as a liability on an amortised cost basis using the effective interest method until extinguished upon conversion or at the instrument's maturity date. The equity component is determined by deducting the amount of the liability component from the fair value of the compound instrument as a whole. This is recognised and included in equity, net of income tax effects, and is not subsequently remeasured.

### 3.22.4 Financial guarantee contract liabilities

Financial guarantee contract liabilities are initially measured at their fair values and, if not designated as at FVTPL, are subsequently measured at the higher of:

- the amount of the obligation under the contract, as determined in accordance with AASB 137 *Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets*; and
- the amount initially recognised less, where appropriate, cumulative amortisation recognised in accordance with the revenue recognition policies set out at 3.9 above.

### 3.22.5 Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified as either financial liabilities 'at FVTPL' or 'other financial liabilities'.

### 3.22.6 Financial liabilities at FVTPL

Financial liabilities are classified as at FVTPL when the financial liability is either held for trading or it is designated as at FVTPL.

A financial liability is classified as held for trading if:

- it has been acquired principally for the purpose of repurchasing it in the near term; or
- on initial recognition it is part of a portfolio of identified financial instruments that the Group manages together and has a recent actual pattern of short-term profit-taking; or
- it is a derivative that is not designated and effective as a hedging instrument.

A financial liability other than a financial liability held for trading may be designated as at FVTPL upon initial recognition if:

- such designation eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency that would otherwise arise; or
- the financial liability forms part of a group of financial assets or financial liabilities or both, which is managed and its performance is evaluated on a fair value basis, in accordance with the Group's documented risk management or investment strategy, and information about the grouping is provided internally on that basis; or
- it forms part of a contract containing one or more embedded derivatives, and AASB 139 *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement* permits the entire combined contract (asset or liability) to be designated as at FVTPL.

Financial liabilities at FVTPL are stated at fair value, with any gains or losses arising on remeasurement recognised in profit or loss. The net gain or loss recognised in profit or loss incorporates any interest paid on the financial liability and is included in the 'other gains and losses' line item in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income. Fair value is determined in the manner described in note 30.7.

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

### 3.22.7 Other financial liabilities

Other financial liabilities, including borrowings, are initially measured at fair value, net of transaction costs.

Other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, with interest expense recognised on an effective yield basis.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial liability and of allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments through the expected life of the financial liability, or (where appropriate) a shorter period, to the net carrying amount on initial recognition.

### 3.22.8 Derecognition of financial liabilities

The Group derecognises financial liabilities when, and only when, the Group's obligations are discharged, cancelled or they expire.

## 3.23 Goods and services tax

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of goods and services tax (GST), except:

- i. where the amount of GST incurred is not recoverable from the taxation authority, it is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of an asset or as part of an item of expense; or
- ii. for receivables and payables which are recognised inclusive of GST.

The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included as part of receivables or payables.

Cash flows are included in the cash flow statement on a gross basis. The GST component of cash flows arising from investing and financing activities which is recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is classified within operating cash flows.

## 3.24 Provision for restoration and rehabilitation

A provision for restoration and rehabilitation is recognised when there is a present obligation as a result of exploration or development activities undertaken, it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, and the amount of the provision can be measured reliably.

The provision for future restoration costs is the best estimate of the present value of the expenditure required to settle the restoration obligation at the reporting date. Future restoration costs are reviewed annually and any changes in the estimate are reflected in the present value of the restoration provision at each reporting date.

## 3.25 Going concern

The Group experienced operating losses and negative operating cash flows during the year ended 30 June 2010 and as such there is a material uncertainty about the consolidated Group's ability to continue as a going concern. The continuing viability of the Group and its ability to continue as a going concern and meet its debts and commitments as they fall due are subject to the company being successful:

- In estimating revenue from its investment in CLTNet project and sales strategies
- In establishing revenue from future investments; and/or
- In accessing additional capital

The Directors believe the Company will be able to continue as a going concern and meet its debts and commitments as they fall due for the next 12 months.

For personal use only

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Group has prepared this financial report on the going concern basis which assumes the realisation of assets and the extinguishment of liabilities in the normal course of business at the amount stated in the financial statements.

### 3.26 Exploration and evaluation

Exploration and evaluation expenditures in relation to each separate area of interest are recognised as an exploration and evaluation asset in the year in which they are incurred where the following conditions are satisfied:

- (i) the rights to tenure of the area of interest are current; and
- (ii) at least one of the following conditions is also met:
  - (a) the exploration and evaluation expenditures are expected to be recouped through successful development and exploration of the area of interest, or alternatively, by its sale; or
  - (b) exploration and evaluation activities in the area of interest have not, at the reporting date, reached a stage which permits a reasonable assessment of the existence or otherwise of economically recoverable reserves, and active and significant operations in, or in relation to, the area of interest are continuing.

Exploration and evaluation assets are initially measured at cost and include acquisition of rights to explore, studies, exploratory drilling, trenching and sampling and associated activities and an allocation of depreciation and amortisation of assets used in exploration and evaluation activities. General and administrative costs are only included in the measurement of exploration and evaluation costs where they are related directly to operational activities in a particular area of interest.

Exploration and evaluation assets are assessed for impairment when facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying amount of an exploration and evaluation asset may exceed its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount of the exploration and evaluation asset (or the cash-generating unit(s) to which it has been allocated, being no larger than the relevant area of interest) is estimated to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but only to the extent that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in previous years.

Where a decision is made to proceed with development in respect of a particular area of interest, the relevant exploration and evaluation asset is tested for impairment and the balance is then reclassified to development.

### 3.27 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, deposit held at call with banks, other short term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less, and bank overdrafts. Bank overdrafts are included in liabilities.

### 3.28 Comparative figures

When required by Accounting Standards, comparative figures have been restated to conform to changes in presentation for the current period.

### 3.29 Earnings/(Loss) per share (EPS)

Basic earnings/(loss) per share is determined by dividing the operating loss after tax by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period.

Diluted earnings/(loss) per share is determined by dividing the operating loss after tax adjusted for the effect of earnings on potential ordinary shares, by the weighted average number of ordinary shares

(both issued and potentially dilutive) outstanding during the period. Dilutive EPS is the same as basic EPS, as the potential ordinary shares is not dilutive. Potential ordinary shares are only treated as dilutive when the conversion to, calling of, or subscription for ordinary shares would decrease (or increase) net profit (or loss) from continuing operations per share.

#### **4. Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty**

In the application of the Group's accounting policies, which are described in note 3, the directors are required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

##### **4.1 Key Estimates – Impairment**

The Group assesses impairment at each reporting date by evaluating conditions specific to the Group that may lead to impairment of assets. Where an impairment indicator exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is determined. Value-in use calculations performed in assessing recoverable amounts incorporate a number of key estimates. Exploration and evaluation assets have been assessed for indicators of impairment and no indicators have been identified. Therefore exploration and evaluation assets have not been impaired at reporting date (2009: \$4,186,957). Intangible assets – trademarks & licenses have been assessed for indicators of impairment and impaired for their full value of \$205,000 (2009: \$Nil). Intangible assets – goodwill were assessed for indicators of impairment in 2009 and impaired for their full value of \$1,050,862 in that period. These assets related to goodwill on consolidation of the Liberty Mining International Group.

##### **4.2 Critical judgements in applying accounting policies**

The following are the critical judgements, apart from those involving estimations, that the directors have made in the process of applying the Group's accounting policies and that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements.

###### **4.2.1 Exploration and Evaluation Assets**

The Group capitalises expenditure relating to exploration and evaluation where it is considered likely to be recoverable or where the activities have not reached the stage which permits a reasonable assessment of the existence of reserves. Assessment of indicators of impairment is made at reporting date and exploration and evaluation assets have not been impaired at reporting date (2009: \$4,186,957).

###### **4.2.2 Useful lives and depreciation rates of plant and equipment**

The Group reviews the estimated useful live of plant at each annual reporting date and the depreciation rates used for the current financial reporting period range between 3% and 50% calculated based on the estimated useful life.

**Note 5: Revenue**

		<b>Consolidated</b>	
		<b>2010</b>	<b>2009</b>
		<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
<b>Revenue</b>			
-	Interest Received	(a) 27,790	27,304
-	Software Maintenance Fee	-	39,722
-	Professional Services	207,001	58,067
-	License Fee	-	204,005
<b>Total Revenue</b>		<b>234,791</b>	<b>329,098</b>
<b>Other Income</b>			
-	Profit on disposal of plant & equipment	811	-
-	Tax Refundable	-	565,747
-	Joint Venture Funds	1,599,033	-
-	Other Income	65,855	435,899
<b>Total Other Income</b>		<b>1,665,699</b>	<b>1,001,646</b>
<b>Total Revenue and Other Income</b>		<b>1,900,490</b>	<b>1,330,744</b>
<b>(a) Interest Revenue from:</b>			
-	Other persons	27,790	27,304
<b>Total Interest Revenue</b>		<b>27,790</b>	<b>27,304</b>

**Note 6: Loss for the year**

		<b>Consolidated</b>	
		<b>2010</b>	<b>2009</b>
		<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
<b>Expenses</b>			
	Depreciation	19,659	12,380
	Operating lease costs	93,924	75,888
	Finance costs - external	2,847	7,647
	Travel Costs	105,601	109,932
	Operating Costs	109,101	139,813
	Exploration expenditure	-	286,132
	Loss on disposal of plant and equipment	-	18,057

**Note 7: Impairments**

		<b>Consolidated</b>	
		<b>2010</b>	<b>2009</b>
		<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
<b>Impairments</b>			
	Impairment of Investments	-	289,260
	Impairment of Exploration Assets	-	4,186,957
	Impairment of Goodwill	-	1,050,862
	Impairment of Intangible Assets - Trademarks & Licenses	205,000	-
		<b>205,000</b>	<b>5,527,079</b>

Exploration assets have been assessed for indicators of impairment at reporting date. No impairment has been recognised in the current period (2009: \$4,186,957) as there were no indicators of impairment.

**Note 8: Income Tax Benefit**

	<b>CONSOLIDATED</b>	
	<b>2010</b>	<b>2009</b>
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
<b>Components of Tax Benefit</b>		
Current	-	(61,867)
Recoupment of prior year tax losses	-	-
	<b>-</b>	<b>(61,867)</b>
<b>Prima Facie Tax on Loss from Operations before Income Tax is reconciled to the Income Tax Benefit as follows:</b>		
Loss from Operations	<b>(101,278)</b>	(6,316,430)
Prima Facie Tax Receivable on Loss from Operations before Income Tax at 30% (2009:30%)	<b>(30,383)</b>	(1,894,929)
Add: Tax Effect of		
Other Non-Allowable Items	<b>118,566</b>	1,686,760
Tax losses not brought to account as future income tax benefits	<b>430,329</b>	244,225
	<b>518,512</b>	36,056
Less: Tax Effect of		
Other Allowable Items	<b>30,436</b>	36,056
Other non-assessable	<b>488,076</b>	-
	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
Income Tax Attributable to Entity	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
Over provision for income tax in prior period	-	(61,867)
Income Tax Benefit Attributable to Entity	-	(61,867)
Future income tax benefits not brought to account as assets:		
Tax Losses - Revenue	<b>3,588,583</b>	2,122,952
The applicable weighted average effective tax rates are as follows:	<b>0.00%</b>	0.00%

**Note 9: Key Management Personnel (KMP)**

Refer to the Remuneration Report contained in the Director's Report for details of the remunerations paid or payable to each member of the Group's key management personnel for the year ended 30 June 2010 and 30 June 2009. The totals of remuneration paid to KMP of the Company and the Group during the year are as follows:

	<b>CONSOLIDATED</b>	
	<b>2010</b>	<b>2009</b>
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
Short-term employee benefits	<b>403,500</b>	388,000
Post-employment benefits	<b>4,590</b>	4,590
Share-based payments	-	-
	<b>408,090</b>	392,590

**9.1 Names and Positions held of consolidated group and parent entity key management personnel in office at any time during the financial year are:**

<b>Key Management Person</b>	<b>Position</b>
Mr. Martin Ralston	Non-Executive Director/Chairman
Mr. Angus Edgar	Executive Director
Mr. Richard Stanger	Executive Director – Appointed 15 October 2007
Mr. Greg Bound	Executive Director CLTNet Pty Ltd – Appointed 22 July 2008
Mr. Phillip Jackson	Non-Executive Director - Appointed 18 November 2009

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

9.2 Options & Rights Holdings

Number of Options Held in Transol Corporation Limited by Key Management Personnel

2010	Balance 1 July 2009	Granted as Compensation	Exercised	Net Change Other	Balance 30 June 2010	Total Vested 30 June 2010	Total Vested & Unexercisable 30 June 2010	Total Vested & Unexercisable 30 June 2010
<b>Key Management Personnel</b>								
Mr. Martin Ralston	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Mr. Angus Edgar	58,723,930	-	-	-	58,723,930	58,723,930	58,723,930	-
Mr. Richard Stanger	34,866,676	-	-	-	34,866,676	34,866,676	34,866,676	-
Mr. Greg Bound	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Mr. Phillip Jackson	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	93,590,606	-	-	-	93,590,606	93,590,606	93,590,606	-

2009	Balance 1 July 2008	Granted as Compensation	Exercised	Net Change Other	Balance 30 June 2009	Total Vested 30 June 2009	Total Vested & Unexercisable 30 June 2009	Total Vested & Unexercisable 30 June 2009
<b>Key Management Personnel</b>								
Mr. Martin Ralston	300,000	-	-	(300,000)	-	-	-	-
Mr. Angus Edgar	58,723,930	-	-	-	58,723,930	58,723,930	58,723,930	-
Mr. Richard Stanger	34,866,676	-	-	-	34,866,676	34,866,676	34,866,676	-
Mr. Greg Bound	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	93,890,606	-	-	(300,000)	93,590,606	93,590,606	93,590,606	-

9.3 Shareholding

2010	Balance 1 July 2009	Granted as Compensation	Options Exercised	Net Change Other	Balance 30 June 2010
<b>Key Management Personnel</b>					
Mr. Martin Ralston	237,500	-	-	-	237,500
Mr. Angus Edgar	198,977,770	-	-	-	198,977,770
Mr. Richard Stanger	39,466,670	-	-	-	39,466,670
Mr. Greg Bound	-	-	-	-	-
Mr. Phillip Jackson	-	-	-	-	-
	238,681,940	-	-	-	238,681,940
<b>2009</b>					
<b>Key Management Personnel</b>					
Mr. Martin Ralston	237,500	-	-	-	237,500
Mr. Angus Edgar	65,190,982	-	-	133,786,788	198,977,770
Mr. Richard Stanger	19,333,336	-	-	20,133,334	39,466,670
Mr. Greg Bound	-	-	-	-	-
	84,761,818	-	-	153,920,122	238,681,940

Refer to the Directors' Report for additional information on Director remuneration.

For personal use only



**9.4 Other Transactions with Key Management Personnel**

Disclosures relating to other transactions and balances between the consolidated and parent entity with Key Management Personnel are set out in Note 29.

**Note 10: Auditor's Remuneration**

	Consolidated	
	2010	2009
	\$	\$
Audit or review of the Financial Report	<b>33,330</b>	76,482
	<b>33,330</b>	76,482

The Auditor of Transol Corporation Limited and its Controlled Entities is Bentleys Melbourne Partnership Chartered Accountants

**Note 11: Earnings Per Share**

	CONSOLIDATED	
	2010	2009
	\$	\$
(a) Reconciliation of earnings to profit or loss		
Loss for the year from continuing operations	<b>(101,278)</b>	(6,254,563)
Loss attributable to non-controlling interests	<b>(68,584)</b>	(1,526)
Loss attributable to members after tax	<b>(32,694)</b>	(6,253,037)
Loss used to calculate basic EPS	<b>(32,694)</b>	(6,253,037)
Loss used to calculate diluted EPS	<b>(32,694)</b>	(6,253,037)
(b) Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year used in calculating basic EPS	<b>975,867,926</b>	468,014,608
Weighted average number of options outstanding	<b>227,416,261</b>	227,416,261

The above potential ordinary shares are not dilutive and are therefore excluded from the weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of diluted earnings per share because they are out of the money.

For personal use only

**Note 12: Cash and Cash Equivalents**

	<b>CONSOLIDATED</b>	
	<b>2010</b>	<b>2009</b>
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
<b>12.1 Cash and Cash Equivalents</b>		
Cash at Bank and In Hand	<b>694,162</b>	1,424,496
	<b>694,162</b>	1,424,496
<b>12.2 Reconciliation of Cash</b>		
Cash at the end of the financial year as shown in the cash flow statements is reconciled to items in the balance sheet as follows:		
Cash and Cash Equivalents	<b>694,162</b>	1,424,496
	<b>694,162</b>	1,424,496

The effective interest rate for 30 June 2010 was 3.60% (2009: 5.69%).

**Note 13: Trade and Other Receivables**

	<b>CONSOLIDATED</b>	
	<b>2010</b>	<b>2009</b>
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
<b>CURRENT</b>		
Trade Receivables	<b>44,348</b>	<b>64,450</b>
Other Receivables	-	<b>7,456</b>
	<b>44,348</b>	<b>71,906</b>

Trade and other receivables disclosed above are classified as loans and receivables and are therefore measured at amortised costs.

There are no balances within trade and other receivables that contain assets that are impaired and are past due. It is expected that these balances will be received in full and when due. All assets are assessed for impairment and are provided for in full where impairment exists.

**Credit Risk – Trade and Other Receivables**

The Group has no significant concentration of credit risk with respect to any single counter party or group of counter parties other than those receivables specifically provided for and mentioned within Note 30. The class of assets described as Trade and Other Receivables is considered to be the main sources of credit risk related to the Group.

Transol Corporation Limited has significant exposure to one of its wholly-owned subsidiaries, Liberty Mining International Pty Ltd. At 30 June 2010 a provision for impairment of \$800,628 (2009:\$5,105,198) has been made against the long term inter-company loan in the parent entity. These loans are eliminated on consolidation and are not shown in the consolidated financial statements.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

On a geographical basis, the Group has a significant credit risk exposure in Australia, Cambodia and New Zealand given the substantial operations in those regions. The Group's exposure to credit risk for receivables at reporting date in those regions is as follows:

	<b>CONSOLIDATED</b>	
	<b>2010</b>	<b>2009</b>
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
Australia	<b>37,431</b>	-
Cambodia	<b>6,433</b>	7,456
New Zealand	<b>484</b>	64,450
	<b>44,348</b>	71,906

The following table details the Group's trade and other receivables exposed to credit risk (prior to collateral and other credit enhancements) with ageing analysis and impairment provided thereon. Amounts are considered as 'past due' when the debt has not been settled with the terms and conditions agreed between the Group and the customer or counter party to the transaction. Receivables that are past due are assessed for impairment by ascertaining solvency of the debtors and are provided for where there are specific circumstances indicating that the debt may not be fully repaid to the Group.

**Credit Risk – Trade and Other Receivables**

	<b>Gross Amount</b>	<b>Past due and Impaired</b>	<b>Past due but not impaired</b>			<b>Within initial Trade Terms</b>
			<b>&lt; 30</b>	<b>31-60</b>	<b>&gt;90</b>	
			<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>	
<b>CONSOLIDATED</b>						
<b>2010</b>						
Trade Receivables	<b>44,348</b>	-	-	-	-	<b>44,348</b>
Total	<b>44,348</b>	-	-	-	-	<b>44,348</b>
<b>2009</b>						
Trade Receivables	<b>64,450</b>	-	-	-	-	<b>64,540</b>
Other Receivables	<b>7,456</b>	-	-	-	-	<b>7,456</b>
Total	<b>71,906</b>	-	-	-	-	<b>71,906</b>

The balances of receivables that remain within initial trading terms (as detailed in the table) are considered to be high credit quality.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

**Note 14: Inventories**

	<b>CONSOLIDATED</b>	
	<b>2010</b>	<b>2009</b>
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
<b>CURRENT</b>		
At Cost		
Finished Goods	-	<b>31,200</b>
Write-down of inventory	-	<b>(31,200)</b>
Net Carrying Value	-	-

Inventories have been assessed for impairment, and have been carried at their net realisable value.

**Note 15: Trade and Other Receivables**

	<b>CONSOLIDATED</b>	
	<b>2010</b>	<b>2009</b>
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
<b>NON-CURRENT</b>		
Amounts receivables from:		
- Associated companies	<b>150,000</b>	-
- Provision for impairment - associated companies	<b>(52,702)</b>	-
- Other entities	<b>175,000</b>	-
- Provision for impairment - other entities	<b>(175,000)</b>	-
Total Non-Current Trade and Other Receivables	<b>97,298</b>	-

Movement in the provision for impairment and receivables is as follows:

	<b>Opening Balance 01.07.09</b>	<b>Change for the year</b>	<b>Amounts Written Off</b>	<b>Closing Balance 30.06.10</b>
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Non-Current Associated Companies	-	<b>52,702</b>	-	<b>52,702</b>
Non-Current Other Entities	-	<b>175,000</b>	-	<b>175,000</b>
	-	<b>227,702</b>	-	<b>227,702</b>

There were no provisions for impairment and receivables as at 30 June 2009 and no movements in provisions during the year ended 30 June 2009.

For personal use only

**Note 16: Controlled Entities****16.1 Controlled Entities Consolidated**

	Country of Incorporation	Percentage Owned (%)*	
		2010	2009
<b>Parent Entity:</b>			
Transol Corporation Limited	Australia		
<b>Subsidiaries of Transol Corporation</b>			
Liberty Mining International Pty Ltd	Australia	100	100
Transol Mining & Exploration Company Pty Ltd	Australia	100	100
Maxum Metals Pty Ltd	Australia	100	100
CLTNet Pty Ltd	Australia	100	100
CLTNet NZ Pty Ltd	Australia	100	100
QL (Aust) Pty Ltd	Australia	80	70
Liberty Mining International (Cambodia) Pty	Cambodia	100	100
Liberty Mining International Pty Ltd	Cambodia	100	100
Maxum Metals Pty Ltd	Cambodia	100	100
Transol Mining & Exploration Company Pty Ltd	Cambodia	100	100
CLTNet NZ Ltd	New Zealand	100	100
QL Pty Ltd (NZ)	New Zealand	100	100
Valleyarm Digital Pty Ltd	Australia	70	-

\*Percentage of voting power is in proportion to ownership

During the 2010 financial year all new entities in the group were incorporated by the Group.

**16.2 Investment in Associated Entity**

A 22.5% interest in Enhanced Biogenic Methane Ltd ("EBM") was acquired during the year for \$290. On 22 June 2010, the Company entered into a Deed of Variation to acquire 50% EBM through a \$500,000 secured loan facility specifically for the purposes of establishing and commercialising the business. As at 30 June 2010 \$150,000 of the loan had been advanced to EBM (see note 15). Due to the losses incurred by EBM during the year, the investment of \$290 was written down to \$Nil.

**16.3 Acquisition of Subsidiaries**

A 70% interest in Valleyarm Digital Pty Ltd ("Valleyarm") was acquired on 25 May 2010 and the Company has agreed to loan Valleyarm \$300,000 as a special purpose loan specifically for the purposes of establishing and commercialising the business.

The major class of assets comprising the acquisition of the company at the date of acquisition was:

	2010
	\$
Cash and cash equivalents	70
Net assets acquired	70
Consideration paid	-

No cash was paid for the acquisition of 70% of the Issued Capital of Valleyarm, but the Company has agreed as a consequence to loan Valleyarm \$300,000.

**Note 17: Plant and Equipment**

	<b>CONSOLIDATED</b>	
	<b>2010</b>	<b>2009</b>
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
<b>Plant &amp; Equipment:</b>		
Cost	<b>189,722</b>	153,399
Accumulated Depreciation	<b>(62,797)</b>	(41,639)
<b>Total Plant and Equipment</b>	<b>126,925</b>	<b>111,760</b>

**17.1 Movements in Carrying Amounts**

Movements in carrying amounts for each class of plant and equipment between the beginning and the end of the current financial year:

	<b>CONSOLIDATED</b>	
	<b>2010</b>	
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
	<b>Plant &amp; Equipment</b>	<b>Total</b>
Balance at 1 July 2008	80,146	<b>80,146</b>
Additions	98,906	<b>98,906</b>
Disposals	(54,912)	<b>(54,912)</b>
Depreciation Expense	(12,380)	<b>(12,380)</b>
<b>Balance at 30 June 2009</b>	<b>111,760</b>	<b>111,760</b>
Additions	82,163	<b>82,163</b>
Disposals	(47,339)	<b>(47,339)</b>
Depreciation Expense	(19,659)	<b>(19,659)</b>
<b>Balance at 30 June 2010</b>	<b>126,925</b>	<b>126,925</b>

**Note 18: Exploration and Evaluation Assets**

	<b>CONSOLIDATED</b>	
	<b>2010</b>	<b>2009</b>
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
<b>Exploration and Evaluation Assets</b>		
Opening Balance 1 July	<b>500,000</b>	2,330,029
Net Exploration & Evaluation Expenditure Capitalised	<b>48,368</b>	2,356,928
Accumulated Impairment Loss	-	(4,186,957)
<b>Net Carrying Value</b>	<b>548,368</b>	500,000
Closing Balance 30 June	<b>548,368</b>	500,000
<b>Total Exploration and Evaluation Assets</b>	<b>548,368</b>	500,000

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Recoverability of the carrying amount of exploration assets is dependent on the successful exploration and mining of the existing mining agreement. During the financial year, costs amounting to \$48,368 (2009: \$2,356,928) have been capitalised.

### Impairment

At each reporting date the Group reviewed identified indicators of impairment in the value of the exploration expenditure carried in the books of the Group's 100% owned subsidiary, Liberty Mining International Pty Ltd. Ultimate recovery of exploration is dependent upon the Group maintaining appropriate funding through success in its resource exploration activities or by capital raising, or sale or farm-out of its resource exploration tenement interest to support continued exploration activities. The Group has determined that no exploration and evaluation assets are impaired for the current period and that an impairment loss of \$nil (2009: \$4,186,957) should be charged.

### Note 19: Intangible Assets

	<b>CONSOLIDATED</b>	
	<b>2010</b>	<b>2009</b>
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
<b>Goodwill</b>		
Cost	1,050,862	1,050,862
Accumulated impaired losses	(1,050,862)	(1,050,862)
Net carrying value	-	-
<b>Trademarks and Licences</b>		
Cost	205,000	205,000
Accumulated impaired losses	(205,000)	-
Net carrying value	-	205,000
	<b>Goodwill</b>	<b>Trademarks and Licences</b>
<b>Year ended 30 Jun 2009</b>		
Balance at the beginning of the year	1,050,862	55,000
Additions	-	150,000
Disposals	-	-
Amortisation charge	(1,050,862)	-
Impaired Losses	-	205,000
<b>Year ended 30 June 2010</b>		
Balance at the beginning of the year	-	205,000
Additions	-	-
Disposals	-	-
Amortisation charge	-	(205,000)
Impaired Losses	-	-

### Impairment

During the period, the consolidated Group has reviewed identified indicators of impairment in the value of the trademarks and licenses in QL (Aust) Pty Ltd and has impaired their full amount of \$205,000 during the period.

During the previous period, impairment of \$1,050,862 was recognised in respect of the goodwill on consolidation of the Liberty Mining International Group. The impairment resulted from the underperformance of the Liberty Mining International Group and its associated exploration assets.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

**Note 20: Other Assets**

	CONSOLIDATED	
	2010	2009
	\$	\$
<b>CURRENT</b>		
Prepayments	28,688	11,709
Deposits	7,000	-
Withholding Tax	250	250
Unexpired Interest Charges	990	1,108
GST Refundable	13,362	66,429
	<b>50,290</b>	<b>79,496</b>

**Note 21: Trade and Other Payables**

	CONSOLIDATED	
	2010	2009
	\$	\$
<b>CURRENT</b>		
Unsecured Liabilities		
Trade Payables	54,718	254,552
Sundry Payables & Accrued Expenses	217,599	728,074
	<b>272,317</b>	<b>982,626</b>
<b>NON-CURRENT</b>		
Unsecured Liabilities		
Sundry Payables & Accrued Expenses	3,334	8,439
	<b>3,334</b>	<b>8,439</b>

**Note 22: Provision For Income Tax**

	CONSOLIDATED	
	2010	2009
	\$	\$
<b>CURRENT</b>		
Provision for Income Tax		
Opening Balance at beginning of year	-	63,984
Additional Provisions (reversed)/raised during the year	-	(63,984)
Balance at end of the year	-	-

Deferred tax assets are not brought to account. The benefits of the deferred tax assets will only be realised if the conditions for deductibility are met.

**Note 23: Provision for Employee Entitlements**

	CONSOLIDATED	
	2010	2009
	\$	\$
<b>CURRENT</b>		
Provision for annual leave	2,886	5,656
	<b>2,886</b>	<b>5,656</b>



**Note 24: Contingent Liabilities & Contingent Assets**

There are no contingent assets or liabilities as at 30 June 2010 (30 June 2009: Nil).

**Note 25: Issued Capital**

	CONSOLIDATED	
	2010	2009
	\$	\$
975,867,926 (2009: 975,867,926) fully paid ordinary shares	<b>22,315,213</b>	22,315,213
	<b>22,315,213</b>	22,315,213

**25.1 Ordinary Shares**

	CONSOLIDATED			
	2010 No.	2010 \$	2009 No.	2009 \$
At the beginning of reporting period	<b>975,867,926</b>	<b>22,315,213</b>	424,333,963	21,231,295
Shares issued during year				
23-Apr-09	-	-	63,600,000	127,200
3-Jun-09	-	-	310,238,157	620,476
12-Jun-09	-	-	177,695,806	355,392
Capital Raising Costs	-	-	-	(19,150)
At the end of the reporting period	<b>975,867,926</b>	<b>22,315,213</b>	975,867,926	22,315,213

On 23 April 2009, the Company issued 63,600,000 shares at an issue price of 0.2 cents per share pursuant to a professional placement.

On 1 May 2009, the Company issued a prospectus for an offer to apply for one share for each share held at an issue price of 0.2 cents per Share. The offer was partly underwritten by Serec Pty Ltd, a company associated with Mr Angus Edgar, a director of the Company. The agreed underwritten shortfall in acceptances was up to \$200,000 (100,000,000 shares).

On 3 June 2009 310,238,157 shares were issued under the prospectus at 0.2 cents per share, with an additional 177,695,806 shares issued on the 12 June 2009. Under the terms of the prospectus, Serec Pty Ltd underwrote 68,595,806 shares at 0.2 cents per share.

Ordinary shares participate in dividends and the proceeds on winding up of the parent entity in proportion to the number of shares held. At the shareholders meetings each ordinary share is entitled to one vote when a poll is called, otherwise each shareholder has one vote on a show of hands. There is no par value on ordinary shares.

**25.2 Capital risk management**

Management controls the capital of the Group in order to provide shareholders with returns through capital growth in the medium to long term and ensure that the group can fund its operations and continue as a going concern.

For personal use only

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 30 June 2010 and 30 June 2009 the Group's capital represents ordinary shares. Refer to earlier section of Note 25 for further information. Transol Corporation Limited does not have any externally imposed capital requirements.

Management recognises that the group's capital will fluctuate in accordance with market conditions and must be effectively managed by assessing the entity's financial risks and adjusting its capital structure in response to changes in these risks and in the market. These responses include the management of debt levels, distributions to shareholders, share buy backs and share issues.

There has been no change in strategy adopted by management to control the capital of the Group since the prior year. Transol Corporation Limited does not have any debt at 30 June 2010.

### Note 26: Reserves

	CONSOLIDATED	
	2010	2009
	\$	\$
<b>Foreign Currency Translation Reserve</b>		
Balance at beginning of financial year	307,340	(403,359)
Adjustment from translation of foreign controlled entities	(11,805)	710,699
Balance at end of financial year	295,535	307,340
<b>Option Reserve</b>		
Balance at beginning of financial year	1,327,745	1,327,745
Options Issued	-	-
Balance at end of financial year	1,327,745	1,327,745
Total reserves	1,623,280	1,635,085

#### 26.1 Foreign Currency Translation Reserve

The foreign currency translation reserve records exchange differences arising on translation of a foreign controlled subsidiary.

#### 26.2 Option Reserve

The option reserve records items recognised as expenses on valuation of employee share options.

### Note 27: Segment Reporting

#### 27.1 Segment Information

The Group has adopted AASB 8 *Operating Segments* with effect from 1 July 2009. Operating segments have been identified on the basis of internal reports about components of the Group that are regularly reviewed by the chief operating decision maker in order to allocate resources to the segments and assess their performance. In contrast AASB 114 *Segment Reporting* required the

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

group to identify 2 sets of segments (business and geographical), using a risks and returns approach. The Group's reportable segments under AASB 8 *Operating Segments* have been identified as:

Mining Exploration  
CLTNet  
Digital Music and Video  
Management Services

Information on the Group's reportable segments is shown below. Amounts reported for the prior year have been restated to comply with the requirements of AASB 8.

### 27.2 Segment revenues

	External sales		Inter-segment (i)		Total	
	2010	2009	2010	2009	2010	2009
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
<b>Continuing operations</b>						
Mining Exploration	1,599,916	418,966	-	-	1,599,916	418,966
CLTNet	189,291	262,072	-	-	189,291	262,072
Digital Music and Video	17,794	-	-	-	17,794	-
Management Services	93,489	649,706	326,225	663,964	419,714	1,313,670
Total of all segments	1,900,490	1,330,744	326,225	663,964	2,226,715	1,994,708
Eliminations					(326,225)	(663,964)
Total Revenue					1,900,490	1,330,744

(i) Inter-segment sales are recorded at amounts equal to competitive market prices charged to external customers for similar goods.

### 27.3 Segment result

	2010	2009
	\$	\$
<b>Continuing operations</b>		
Mining Exploration	994,518	(6,225,704)
CLTNet	(535,963)	(509,848)
Digital Music and Video	(91,007)	-
Management Services	(468,826)	419,122
Total of all segments	(101,278)	(6,316,430)
Loss before tax	(101,278)	(6,316,430)
Income tax benefit	-	61,867
Loss for the year from continuing operations	(101,278)	(6,254,563)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

**27.4 Segment assets and liabilities**

	<b>Assets</b>		<b>Liabilities</b>	
	<b>2010</b>	<b>2009</b>	<b>2010</b>	<b>2009</b>
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
Mining Exploration	661,471	4,794,287	5,079,057	6,012,553
CLTNet	78,808	521,658	819,078	675,163
Digital Music and Video	30,870	-	144,629	-
Management Services	1,412,741	2,634,030	72,274	236,371
Total of all segments	2,183,890	7,949,975	6,115,038	6,924,087
Eliminations	(622,546)	(5,557,317)	(5,836,501)	(5,927,366)
Consolidated	1,561,344	2,392,658	278,537	996,721

**27.5 Other segment information**

	<b>Depreciation</b>		<b>Additions to non-current assets</b>		<b>Impairment</b>	
	<b>2010</b>	<b>2009</b>	<b>2010</b>	<b>2009</b>	<b>2010</b>	<b>2009</b>
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
Mining Exploration	8,860	12,380	119,732	2,415,230	-	5,527,079
CLTNet	-	-	-	205,000	205,000	-
Digital Music and Video	-	-	-	-	-	-
Management Services	10,799	-	108,097	-	-	-
Total of all segments	19,659	12,380	227,829	2,620,230	205,000	5,527,079

**27.6 Revenue from major products and services**

	<b>2010</b>	<b>2009</b>
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
Joint Venture Receipts	1,599,033	-
Professional Services and License Fees	207,001	262,072
Other	66,666	475,621
	1,872,700	737,693
Interest Received	27,790	27,304
Tax Refundable	-	565,747
	1,900,490	1,330,744

**27.7 Geographical information**

The Group operates in four geographical locations.

	<b>Consolidated</b>		<b>Consolidated</b>	
	<b>2010</b>	<b>2009</b>	<b>2010</b>	<b>2009</b>
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
	<b>Revenue from external customers</b>		<b>Non-current assets</b>	
Australia	93,489	649,706	141,057	111,760
New Zealand	189,291	262,072	631,534	205,000
Cambodia	1,599,916	418,966	-	500,000
Asia	17,794	-	-	-
	<b>1,900,490</b>	<b>1,330,744</b>	<b>772,591</b>	<b>816,760</b>

**27.8 Major Customers**

During the current reporting period revenues of US\$1,000,000 were received from Prairie Pacific Mining Corporation pursuant to a joint venture arrangement.

**Note 28: Events After Balance Day**

There has been no items, transactions and events of a material or unusual nature that have arisen in the interval between the end of the financial year and the date of this report, that have significantly affected the results of the operations of the Company, other than those detailed below.

The financial report was authorised for issue on 31 August 2010 by the Board of Directors.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

**Note 29: Related Party Transactions**

Transactions between related parties are on normal commercial terms and conditions no more favourable than those available to other parties unless otherwise stated.

Consolidated	
2010	2009
\$	\$

Transactions with Related Parties:

**29.1 KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL**

Rental and administrative expenses were charged to Melbourne Capital Limited, an entity with which Mr. Angus Edgar is associated. Melbourne Capital Ltd shares an office space with Transol Corporation Ltd. Total Rental Income received \$23,642 (2009: \$10,081).

	23,642	10,081
--	--------	--------

Rental and administrative expenses were charged to Regal Resources Ltd, an entity in which Mr. Angus Edgar is associated. Regal Resources Ltd shares an office space with Transol Corporation Ltd. Total Rental Income received \$37,629 (2009: \$8,684).

	37,629	8,684
--	--------	-------

Regal Resources Ltd, an entity associated with Mr. Angus Edgar received a placement of 63,600,000 shares at 0.2 cents per share in April 2009.

	-	127,200
--	---	---------

Fees paid to Mungala Investments Pty Ltd, an entity associated with Mr. Angus Edgar, through which he provides Managing Director and CEO services.

	112,500	100,000
--	---------	---------

Fees paid to Liberty Mining Corporation Pty Ltd, an entity associated with Mr. Richard Stanger, through which he provides exploration consultancy services.

	130,500	99,600
--	---------	--------

Underwriting services were provided to Transol Corporation Ltd by Serec Pty Ltd, an entity with which Mr. Angus Edgar is associated. Total fees provided during the year were Nil (2009: \$7,000). All fees were provided during the year on normal commercial terms and conditions.

	-	7,000
--	---	-------

Fees paid to Libery Capital Corporation Pty Ltd, an entity associated with Mr. Richard Stanger, through which he provides project administration services.

	-	50,400
--	---	--------

Fees paid to Aztech Venture Partners, an entity associated with Mr. Greg Bound, through which he provides consultancy services specifically related to the CLTNet project.

	90,000	87,000
--	--------	--------

Loans receivable from Enhanced Biogenic Methane Ltd, an associated company.

	150,000	-
--	---------	---

**29.2 AMOUNTS UNPAID AT YEAR END**

Underwriting services provided by Serec Pty Ltd remain unpaid at year end 30 June 2010.

	7,000	7,000
--	-------	-------

Exploration consultancy services provided by Libery Mining Corporation Pty Ltd remain unpaid at year end 30 June 2010.

	-	36,000
--	---	--------

CLTNet consultancy services provided by Aztech Venture Partners remain unpaid as at year end 30 Jun 2010.

	7,500	-
--	-------	---

**29.3 DIRECTOR LOANS**

Mr. Richard Stanger has been providing short-term funding to Liberty Mining International Pty Ltd and its associated subsidiaries and is owed \$81,945 as at 30 June 2010. No interest is provided for on this loan.

	81,945	131,975
--	--------	---------

For personal use only

**Note 30: Financial Instruments****Financial Risk Management**

The Group's financial instruments consist mainly of deposits with banks, accounts receivable and payable.

**30.1 Treasury Risk Management**

The board meet on a regular basis to analyse currency and interest rate exposure and to evaluate treasury management strategies in the context of the most recent economic conditions and forecasts.

**30.2 Financial Risks**

The main risks the Group is exposed to through its financial instruments are interest rate risk, foreign currency risk, liquidity risk and credit risk.

**30.3 Categories of Financial Instruments**

The totals of each category of financial instruments are as follows:

	Note	CONSOLIDATED	
		2010	2009
		\$	\$
<b>Financial Assets</b>			
Cash and Cash Equivalents	12	694,162	1,424,496
Trade and Other Receivables - Current	13	44,348	71,906
Trade and Other Receivables - Non-Current	15	97,298	-
		<b>835,808</b>	<b>1,496,402</b>
<b>Financial Liabilities</b>			
<b>Current Liabilities</b>			
Trade and Other Payables	21	272,317	982,626
<b>Non-Current Liabilities</b>			
Trade and Other Payables	21	3,334	8,439
		<b>275,651</b>	<b>991,065</b>

**30.4 Interest Rate Risk**

The main risk is managed with a mixture of fixed and floating rates at 30 June 2010 the Company did not have any debt. For further details on interest rate risk refer to Note 30.9.

The consolidated Group's and the company's exposure to interest rate risk, which is the risk that a financial instruments' value will fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates and the effective weighted average interest rates on classes of financial assets and financial liabilities, is as follows:

	Weighted Average Effective		Interest Bearing	
	Interest Rate		Interest Bearing	
	CONSOLIDATED		CONSOLIDATED	
	2010	2009	2010	2009
	%	%	\$	\$
<b>Financial Assets:</b>				
Cash & Cash Equivalents	3.6	5.69	694,162	1,424,496
<b>Total Financial Assets</b>			<b>694,162</b>	<b>1,424,496</b>

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

### 30.5 Foreign Currency Risk

The Group is exposed to fluctuations in foreign currencies arising from the sale and purchase of goods and services in currencies other than the group's measurement currency. The Group holds amounts of currency required for trading in foreign currency bank accounts as required to meet commitments as and when they fall due. No hedging or forward exchange contracts were held at balance date. Refer to Note 30.9.

The following table shows the foreign currency risks on the financial assets and liabilities of the Group's operations denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the operations.

#### 2010

Consolidated	AUD \$	USD \$	NZD \$	Total AUD \$
Functional currency of Group entity				
Australian Dollar	5,557,760	n/a	n/a	5,557,760
US Dollar	n/a	(3,939,674)	n/a	(5,031,535)
NZ Dollar	n/a	n/a	(13,555)	(12,675)
Statement of financial position exposure	<u>5,557,760</u>	<u>(3,939,674)</u>	<u>(13,555)</u>	<u>513,550</u>

#### 2009

Consolidated	AUD \$	USD \$	NZD \$	Total AUD \$
Functional currency of Group entity				
Australian Dollar	6,954,154	n/a	n/a	6,954,154
US Dollar	n/a	(5,119,922)	n/a	(6,364,063)
NZ Dollar	n/a	n/a	(3,075)	(2,474)
Statement of financial position exposure	<u>6,954,154</u>	<u>(5,119,922)</u>	<u>(3,075)</u>	<u>587,617</u>

### 30.6 Liquidity Risk

The Group manages liquidity risk by monitoring forecast cash flows and raising additional capital when needed.

Liquidity risk arises from the possibility that the Group might encounter difficulty in settling its debts or otherwise meeting its obligations related to financial liabilities. The Group manages this risk through the following mechanisms:

- Preparing forward looking cash flow analysis in relation to its operational, investing and financing activities
- Maintaining a reputable credit file
- Managing credit risk related to financial assets
- Investing surplus cash with only major financial institutions

Cash flows realised from financial assets reflect managements' expectation as to the timing of realisation. Actual timing may therefore be different from that disclosed. The timing of cash flows presented in the table to settle financial liabilities reflects the earliest contractual settlement dates.



**Financial liability and financial asset maturity analysis**

CONSOLIDATED	Within 1 Year		1 to 5 Years		Total	
	2010	2009	2010	2009	2010	2009
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Trade and other payables	257,817	939,626	3,334	8,439	261,151	948,065
Amounts payable to related parties	14,500	43,000	-	-	14,500	43,000
Expenditure commitments	63,096	124,516	63,096	124,516	126,193	249,032
<b>Total contractual/expected outflows</b>	<b>335,414</b>	<b>1,107,142</b>	<b>66,430</b>	<b>132,955</b>	<b>401,844</b>	<b>1,240,097</b>
Cash and Cash Equivalents	694,162	1,424,496	-	-	694,162	1,424,496
Trade and other receivables	44,348	71,906	-	-	44,348	71,906
<b>Total anticipated inflows</b>	<b>738,510</b>	<b>1,496,402</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>738,510</b>	<b>1,496,402</b>
<b>Net inflow/(outflow) on financial instruments</b>	<b>403,097</b>	<b>389,260</b>	<b>(66,430)</b>	<b>(132,955)</b>	<b>336,666</b>	<b>256,305</b>

**30.7 Credit Risk**

The maximum exposure to credit risk, excluding the value of any collateral or other security, at balance date to recognised financial assets, is the carrying amount, net of any provisions for impairment of those assets, as disclosed in the balance sheet and notes to the financial statements.

The consolidated Group does not have any material credit risk exposure to any single receivable or group of receivables under financial instruments entered into by the consolidated Group.

**30.8 Net Fair Values***Fair Value Estimation*

The fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities approximate their carrying values as presented in the balance sheet. Fair values are those amounts at which an asset could be exchanged, or liability settled, between knowledgeable, willing parties in an arm's length transaction.

Fair values derived may be based on information that is estimated or subject to judgement, where changes in assumptions may have a material impact on the amounts estimated. Areas of judgement and the assumptions have been detailed below. Where possible, valuation information used to calculate fair value is extracted from the market, with more reliable information available from markets that are actively traded. In the regard, fair values for listed securities are obtained from quoted market bid prices. Where securities are unlisted and no market quotes are available, fair value is obtained using discounted cash flow analysis and other valuation techniques commonly used by market participants.

Differences between fair values and carrying values of financial instruments with fixed interest rates are due to the change in discount rates being applied by the market since their initial recognition by the Group. Most of these instruments which are carried are amortised cost (ie trade receivable, held-to-maturity assets and loan liabilities) are to be held until maturity and therefore the net fair value figures calculated bear little relevance to the Group.

**30.9 Sensitivity Analysis**

The Group has performed a sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk and FX rate risk at balance date. This sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year results and equity which could result from a change in these risks.

**30.9.1 Interest Rate Sensitivity**

			<b>CONSOLIDATED</b>	
			<b>2010</b>	<b>2009</b>
			<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
Cash balance			694,162	1,424,496
Percentage change	+/- 0.50%			
Movement in profit and equity		+/-	3,471	7,122

**30.9.2 FX Rate Sensitivity**

USD Balances			(4,407,946)	1,640,925
Percentage change	+/- 20.00%			
Movement in profit and equity		+/-	881,589	328,185

No FX rate sensitivity has been disclosed on NZ balances as the movements are deemed to be insignificant.

**Note 31: Expenditure Commitments**

	<b>CONSOLIDATED</b>	
	<b>2010</b>	<b>2009</b>
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
Minimum expenditure commitments contracted for under exploration licences not provided for in the financial statements:		
Not longer than 1 year	<b>63,096</b>	124,516
Longer than 1 year and not longer than 5 years	<b>63,096</b>	124,516
	<b>126,193</b>	249,032

Minimum expenditure commitments may, subject to negotiation and with approval, be avoided by sale, farm-out or relinquishment.

**Note 32: Lease Commitments**

	<b>CONSOLIDATED</b>	
	<b>2010</b>	<b>2009</b>
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
<b>32.1 Operating lease commitments</b>		
Not longer than 1 year	93,924	75,888
Longer than 1 year but not longer than 5 years	43,697	122,620
	<b>137,620</b>	<b>198,508</b>

The property lease is a non-cancellable lease with a three year term with rent payable monthly in advance with an option to renew at the end of the term. The lease agreement requires the rental to be increased by 4% per annum.

**Note 33: Parent Entity**

For personal use only

## PARENT

	2010	2009
	\$	\$

**33.1 Financial Position**

Current assets	1,175,214	1,865,006
Non-current assets	772,591	769,024
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>1,316,271</b>	<b>2,634,030</b>
Current liabilities	68,940	227,931
Non-current liabilities	3,334	8,439
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>72,274</b>	<b>236,370</b>
<b>Net Assets</b>	<b>1,243,997</b>	<b>2,397,660</b>
Issued capital	22,315,213	22,315,213
Options reserve	1,327,744	1,327,745
Retained earnings	(22,398,960)	(21,245,298)
<b>Total Shareholders' equity</b>	<b>1,243,997</b>	<b>2,397,660</b>

**33.2 Financial Performance**

Loss for the year from continuing operations	(1,153,652)	(5,233,764)
Total comprehensive income for the year	(1,153,652)	(5,233,764)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

**Note 34: Cash flow information**

	<b>CONSOLIDATED</b>	
	<b>2010</b>	<b>2009</b>
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
<b>RECONCILIATION OF CASH FLOW FROM OPERATIONS WITH LOSS AFTER INCOME TAX</b>		
Loss after Income Tax	<b>(101,278)</b>	(6,254,563)
<b>Cash flows excluded from loss attributable to operating activities:</b>		
<b>Non-Cash flows in Loss:</b>		
Depreciation	<b>19,659</b>	12,380
(Gain)/Loss on Sale of Assets	<b>(811)</b>	18,057
Inventory Write-down	-	31,200
Net gain on Joint Venture	-	(289,260)
Provision for impairment of intercompany loans and investments	<b>227,702</b>	-
Impairment of intangible assets	<b>205,000</b>	5,527,079
Decrease in Trade & Term Receivables	<b>73,743</b>	50,009
Increase in Prepayments	<b>(16,979)</b>	-
(Decrease)/Increase in Trade Payables & Accruals	<b>(630,097)</b>	727,470
Decrease in Provisions	<b>(2,770)</b>	(63,984)
Cash Flow from Operations	<b>(225,831)</b>	(241,612)

**Note 35: Company details**

**The registered office and principal place of business of the Group is:**

TRANSOL CORPORATION LIMITED

Level 14, 31 Queen Street

MELBOURNE VIC 3000

	informed assessment of the entity's activities and results, which would include but not be limited to discussion of the following	
14.1	The earnings per security and the nature of any dilution aspects	Earnings Per Share: profit/loss of 0.00 cents (2009: loss of 1.34 cents) Dilutive earnings per unit :profit/loss of 0.00 cents (2009: loss of 1.34 cents)
14.2	Returns to shareholders including distributions and buy backs	None
14.3	Significant features of operating performance	Refer to item 14 above
14.4	The results of segments that are significant to an understanding of the business as a whole	The company operates in three industries, being the computerised license testing systems, investment in resource companies and distribution of digital music and video, and three geographic locations being Australia and New Zealand and Asia. Refer to Segment Note of the financial statements.
14.5	A discussion of trends in performance	Refer to item 14 above.
14.6	Any other factors which have affected the results in the period or which are likely to affect results in the future, including those where the effect could not be quantified	None
15.	A statement as to whether the report is based on accounts which have been audited or subject to review, are in the process of being audited or reviewed, or have not yet been audited or reviewed	The report is based upon accounts for the financial year ended 30 June 2010 that are in the process of being audited.
16.	If the accounts have not yet been audited or subject to review and are likely to be subject to dispute or qualification, a description of the likely dispute or qualification	N/A
17.	If the accounts have been audited or subject to review and are subject to dispute or qualification, a description of the dispute or qualification	N/A

